

No. 49764-6-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

CHAD E. CHRISTENSEN,

Appellant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington for Lewis County

**Respondent's Brief/Response to Appellate
Counsel's Motion to Withdraw**

JONATHAN L. MEYER
Lewis County Prosecuting Attorney



By:

SARA I. BEIGH, WSBA No. 35564
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Lewis County Prosecutor's Office
345 W. Main Street, 2nd Floor
Chehalis, WA 98532-1900
(360) 740-1240

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITES ii

I. ISSUE 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. ARGUMENT

 A. APPELLATE COUNSEL HAS CORRECTLY
 DETEREMINED THERE ARE NO NON-FRIVIOUS
 ISSUES ON APPEAL 4

 1. Standard Of Review 6

 2. A CrR 7.8(b) Motion Is A Collateral Attack And
 Defendant Must Establish Actual And Substantial
 Prejudice To Be Entitled To Relief From Their
 Judgment And Sentence 7

 3. Review Is Limited To The Trial Court's Denial Of The
 CrR 7.8(b) Motion 9

 a. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when
 it determined there was no closure of the
 courtroom 11

 b. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it
 determined Mr. Johnson's performance was not
 deficient..... 13

 c. Christensen never raised an ineffective
 assistance of appellate counsel claim in the trial
 court 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Coggin</i> , 182 Wn.2d 115, 340 P.3d 810 (2014)	11
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)	16
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 828 P.2d 1086, <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 958 (1992).....	16-17
<i>In re Stockwell</i> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014).....	8, 9
<i>Matter of Pers. Restraint of Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 868 P.2d 835, <i>decision clarified sub nom. In re Pers. Restraint Petition of Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 737, 870 P.2d 964 (1994).....	15
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010)	7
<i>State v. Blanks</i> , 139 Wn. App. 543, 161 P.3d 455 (2007).....	6
<i>State v. Bone-Club</i> , 128 Wn.2d 254, 906 P.2d 629 (1995)	4, 11, 12, 13
<i>State v. Bowerman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 794, 802 P.2d 116 (1990).....	16
<i>State v. Brightman</i> , 155 Wn.2d 506, 122 P.2d 150 (2005).....	12
<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006).....	6
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 159 Wn. App. 366, 245 P.3d 776 (2011)	18
<i>State ex. rel. Lige v. County of Pierce</i> , 65 Wn. App. 614, 829 P.2d 217 (1992), <i>review denied</i> 120 Wn.2d 1008 (1992).....	6
<i>State v. Gomez-Florencio</i> , 88 Wn. App. 254, 945 P.2d 228 (1997).6	
<i>State v. Grier</i> , 171 Wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011).....	17
<i>State v. Grimes</i> , 165 Wn. App. 172, 267 P.3d 454 (2011).....	17

<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	16
<i>State v. Larranaga</i> , 126 Wn. App. 505, 108 P.3d 833 (2005)	10
<i>State v. Lohr</i> , 164 Wn. App. 414, 263 P.3d 1287 (2011)	6, 7
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	14, 16, 18
<i>State v. Momah</i> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009)	12
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 161 Wn.2d 1, 162 P.3d 1122 (2007)	16
<i>State v. Padilla</i> , 84 Wn. App. 523, 928 P.2d 1141, <i>review denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1002 (1997)	6
<i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004)....	13, 14
<i>State v. Sadler</i> , 147 Wn. App. 97, 193 P.3d 1108 (2008)	12
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012).....	12
<i>State v. Theobald</i> , 78 Wn.2d 184, 470 P.2d 188 (1970).....	5
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	16

Other State Cases

<i>Haight v. Commonwealth</i> , 41 S.W.3d 436 (Ky.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 998 (2001)	17
<i>Leonard v. Commonwealth</i> , 279 S.W.3d 151 (Ky.2009).....	17

Federal Cases

<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738, 18 L. Ed. 2d 493, 87 S. Ct. 1396 (1967)	5, 19
--	-------

<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 393 F.3d 749 (8th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> , 546 U.S. 882 (2005)	17
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S. Ct. 1712, 90 L. Ed. 2d 69 (1986)	18
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745, 103 S. Ct. 3308, 77 L.Ed.2d 987 (1983)	15, 18
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365, 106 S. Ct. 2574, 91 L. Ed. 2d 305 (1986)	16
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111, 129 S. Ct. 1411, 173 L. Ed. 2d 251 (2009)	18
<i>Randolph v. Delo</i> , 952 F.2d 243 (8th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527, 106 S. Ct. 2661, 91 L.Ed.2d 434 (1986)	15
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259, 120 S. Ct. 746, 145 L. Ed. 2d 756 (2000)	16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 674 (1984)	13, 14, 16, 17

Washington Statutes

RCW 10.73.090	8
RCW 10.73.100	8
RCW 10.73.130	8
RCW 10.73.140	8

Constitutional Provisions

Washington Constitution, Article I, § 2211, 15
U.S. Constitution, Amendment VI11, 15

Other Rules or Authorities

CrR 4.28
CrR 7.8 1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 19
RAP 15.2(i)5
RAP 18.3(a)5
RPC 3.115
